

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 18-5239

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND DEMOCRACY 21,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

F8, ELI PUBLISHING, AND STEVEN J. LUND,
Intervenor-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, Case No. 1:16-cv-00752-TNM

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS**

Stuart C. McPhail
smcphail@citizensforethics.org
Adam J. Rappaport
arappaport@citizensforethics.org
Laura C. Beckerman
lbeckerman@citizensforethics.org

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1101 K Street, N.W., Suite 201
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 408-5565
Fax: (202) 588-5020

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Glossary.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Supreme Court and Prior Circuit Authority Require Judicial Review and Reversal of Partisan Discretionary Dismissals.....	5
II. The <i>CREW</i> Cases Misread <i>Heckler</i>	11
III. The <i>CREW</i> Cases Conflict with the FECA	14
A. <i>The CREW Decisions Upend the FEC’s Bipartisan Structure</i>	14
B. <i>The CREW Decisions Nullify the Statutory Citizen Suit Provision</i>	19
C. <i>CREW’s “Unreviewable” Discretion Raises Significant First Amendment Concerns</i>	24
Certificate of Compliance	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	6, 24, 27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 20
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	2, 5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	20, 25
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 153 (D.D.C. 2018).....	1, 5
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017).....	1, 10, 12, 17, 22
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	2, 5, 10, 11, 17, 22, 24
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 14, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Democratic Congressional Campaign Comm. v. FEC (DCCC)</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	13
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. and Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	27
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	5, 6, 7, 13, 20
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	24
<i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16

<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	2, 12, 13, 23
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	12
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	16
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of the United States</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	25
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	23
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	3
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey, Town of Irvington</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	25
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	3, 25
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fl. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. Sys.</i> , 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	20
<i>Stop This Insanity Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC</i> , 761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	24

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)16

Washington Mobilization Comm. v. Cullinane,
566 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1977)6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1521

15 U.S.C. § 15f21

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)21

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)21

42 U.S.C. § 430521

42 U.S.C. § 760421

52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1)15

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)15

52 U.S.C. § 30107(e)20

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a) 21, 22, 23

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)13

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)13

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) 7, 15, 19, 22, 23

52 U.S.C. § 3012218

Other Authorities

Daniel Tokaji, *Beyond Repair: FEC Reform and Deadlock Deference*
(Mar. 28, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2MCDZ88>16

FEC, Minutes of May 21, 2015 Meeting, https://www.fec.gov/resources/updates/agendas/2015/transcripts/ Open_Meeting_Captions_2015_05_21.txt	26
FEC, <i>Statement of Vice Chair Ellen L. Weintraub on D.C. Circuit's Decision in CREW v. FEC</i> (June 22, 2018), https://go.usa.gov/xmWC2)	19
Statement of Reasons of Chair Caroline C. Hunter and Commissioner Matthew S. Petersen, MUR 7135 (Trump for President) (Sept. 6, 2018), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7135/7135_2.pdf	18
Statement of Reasons of Vice Chair Caroline C. Hunter and Commissioner Lee E. Goodman, MUR 6872 (New Models) (Dec. 20, 2017) https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/17044435569.pdf	18
